
Rev Part Number Re~laces Location Model and Serial Number Range
PTL-KT-1 NOSE WHEEL PA-38-112 sIn all;

PTL-KT-10 MAINWHEEL PA-28-161* sIn 2841001 thru 2841365;

G PTL-KT-100 NOSEWHEEL PA-28R-201* sIn 2844001 thru 2844999;

PTL-KT-11 MAINWHEEL PA-28-140 sIn all;
MAIN WHEEL PA-28-150 sIn all;
MAIN WHEEL PA-28-160 sIn all;
MAIN WHEEL PA-28-180 sIn all;
MAIN WHEEL PA-28-235 sIn all;

PTL-KT-12 MAINWHEEL PA-28-181* sIn 28-7690001 thru 28-7890231;

A PTL-KT-13 MAINWHEEL PA-28-151 sIn all;

PTL-KT-14 MAINWHEEL PA-32-260* sIn 32-1 thru 32-7700023;
MAINWHEEL PA-32-300* sIn 32-40000 thru 32-7840043;

PTL-KT-15 MAINWHEEL PA-28-161* sIn 28-7716001 thru 28-7816253;

PTL-KT-16 MAIN WHEEL PA-31T sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);
MAIN WHEEL PA-31T1 sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);
MAINWHEEL PA-31T2 sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);
MAINWHEEL PA-31T3 (T1040) sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);

PTL-KT-17 MAINWHEEL PA-31-350 (T1020) sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);

PTL-KT-18 MAINWHEEL PA-31-350 sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);
MAINWHEEL PA-31P sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);
MAINWHEEL PA-31P-350 sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);

PTL-KT-19 MAINWHEEL PA-42-1000sIn all;

PTL-KT-2 MAINWHEEL PA-28-201TsIn all;

PTL-KT-20 MAINWHEEL PA-42 sIn all;
MAINWHEEL PA-42-720* sIn 42-5501003 thru 42-5501039;
MAINWHEEL PA-42-720* sIn 42-8301001 thru 42-8301002;
MAINWHEEL PA-42-720* sIn 42-5501040 thru 42-5501060;
MAINWHEEL PA-42-720R sIn all;

PTL-KT-21 MAINWHEEL PA-31 sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);
MAINWHEEL PA-31-300 sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);
MAINWHEEL PA-31-325 sIn all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);

PTL-KT-22 MAINWHEEL PA-31 sIn all;
MAIN WHEEL PA-31-300 sIn all;
MAINWHEEL PA-31-325 sIn all;
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Model and Serial Number RangeLocationPart Number ReplacesRev
PA-31T s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-23

PA-31T1 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-31T2 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-31T3 (T1040) s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-31-350 (T1020) s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-24

PA-31-350 s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-25

PA-31P s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-31P-350 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-42 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);MAIN WHEEL

PA-42-720* s/n 42-5501003 thru 42-5501039;MAIN WHEEL

PA-42-720* s/n 42-8301001 thru 42-8301002 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

MAIN WHEEL

PA-42-720* s/n 42-5501040 thru 42-5501060 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

MAIN WHEELA

PA-42-720R s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-28-161* s/n 2841001 thru 2841365;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-26

PA-28-181* s/n 28-7690001 thru 28-8690062;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-27

PA-28-181* s/n 2890001 thru 2890231;NOSE WHEELF

PA-28-236* s/n 28-7911001 thru 28-8611008;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-28

PA-28-236* s/n 2811001 thru 2811050;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28-151 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-29

PA-28-181* s/n 2843001 thru 2843999;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-3

PA-28-181* s/n 2843001 thru 2843999;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-30

PA-28-140 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-31

PA-28-150 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28-160 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28-161* s/n 28-7716001 thru 28-8616057;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28-161* s/n 2816001 thru 2816119;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28-180 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28-235 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28-161* s/n 2842001 thru 2842999;NOSEPTL-KT-32

PA-32-260 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-33

PA-32-300 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-32-301* s/n 32-8006002 thru 32-8606023;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-34

PA-32-301* s/n 3206001 thru 3206060;NOSE WHEEL

PA-32-301T s/n all;NOSE WHEEL
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Model and Serial Number RangeLocationPart Number ReplacesRev
PA-32-301FT s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-35

PA-32-301XTC s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-24 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - LHPTL-KT-36

PA-24-250 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - LH

PA-24-260 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - LH

PA-24-400 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - LH

PA-32R-300 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-37

PA-34-200T s/n all;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-38

PA-28R-180* s/n 28R-7130006 thru 28R-7130013;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-39G

PA-28R-200* s/n 28R-1735110 thru 28R-7635545;MAIN WHEEL LHG

PA-28R-201* s/n 2844001 thru 2844999;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-28-161* s/n 28-7816254 thru 28-8616057;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-4

PA-28-161* s/n 2816001 thru 2816119;MAIN WHEEL

PA-28R-180* s/n 28R-30002 thru 28R-7130005;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-40G

PA-28R-200* s/n 28R-35001 thru 28R-7135109;MAIN WHEEL LHG

PA-32RT-300 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-41

PA-32RT-300T s/n all;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-32R-301* s/n 32R-8013001 thru 32R-8613006;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-42

PA-32R-301* s/n 3213001 thru 3213103;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-32R-301T* s/n 32R-8029001 thru 32R-8629008;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-32R-301T* s/n 3229001 thru 3229003;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-34-200 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-28RT-201 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-43

PA-28RT-201T* s/n 28R-7931001 thru 28R-8631005;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-28RT-201T* s/n 2831001 thru 2831038;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-44-180T s/n all;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-28R-201* s/n 28R-7737002 thru 28R-7837317;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-44

PA-28R-201* s/n 2837001 thru 2837061;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-28R-201T* s/n 28R-7703001 thru 28R-7803373;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-28R-201T* s/n 2803001 thru 2803012;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-44-180* s/n 44-7995001 thru 44-8195026;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-44-180* s/n 4495001 thru 4495013;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-44-180* s/n 4496001 thru 4496999;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-32R-301* s/n 3246001 thru 3246999;MAIN WHEEL LHPTL-KT-45

PA-32R-301T* s/n 3257001 thru 3257999;MAIN WHEEL LH

PA-46-350P (w/o G1000)* s/n 4622001 thru 4622200;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-46
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Model and Serial Number RangeLocationPart Number ReplacesRev
PA-46-350P (w/ G1000) s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-47

PA-46-310P* s/n 46-8408001 thru 46-8608067;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-48

PA-46-310P* s/n 4608001 thru 4608140;MAIN WHEEL

PA-28-161* s/n 2842001 thru 2842999;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-5

PA-46-350P (w/o G1000)* s/n 4636196 thru 4636999;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-50A

PA-46R-350T (w/ G1000) s/n all;MAIN WHEELD

PA-46R-350T (w/o G1000) s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-46-350P (w/o G1000)* s/n 4636001 thru 4636195;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-51

PA-28-201T s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-52

PA-46-500TP (w/ G1000) s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-54

PA-46-500TP (w/o G1000) s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-55

PA-31* s/n 31-7812121 thru 31-8312019;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-56

PA-31-300* s/n 31-7812121 thru 31-8312019;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31-325* s/n 31-7812121 thru 31-8312019;NOSE WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 34-8133001 thru 34-8633031;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-57

PA-34-220T* s/n 3433001 thru 3433172;MAIN WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 3448001 thru 3448079;MAIN WHEELD

PA-34-220T* s/n 3447001 thru 3447029;MAIN WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 3449001 thru 3449999;MAIN WHEEL

PA-34-200T s/n all;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-58

PA-28R-180* s/n 28R-30002 thru 28R-31279;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-59G

PA-28R-200* s/n 28R-30482 thru 28R-30482;MAIN WHEEL RHH

PA-28R-200* s/n 28R-35001 thru 28R-7135062;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-32-301FT s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-6

PA-32-301XTC s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-28R-180* s/n 28R-7130001 thru 28R-7130013;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-60H

PA-28R-200* s/n 28R-7135063 thru 28R-7635545;MAIN WHEEL RHH

PA-32R-301* s/n 32R-8013001 thru 32R-8613006;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-32R-301* s/n 3213001 thru 3213103;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-32R-301T* s/n 32R-8029001 thru 32R-8629008;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-32R-301T* s/n 3229001 thru 3229003;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-32RT-300 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-32RT-300T s/n all;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-34-200 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-28R-201* s/n 28R-7737002 thru 28R-7837317;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-61H

PA-28R-201* s/n 2837001 thru 2837061;MAIN WHEEL RHH
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Model and Serial Number RangeLocationPart Number ReplacesRev
PA-28R-201T* s/n 28R-7703001 thru 28R-7803373;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-61H

PA-28R-201T* s/n 2803001 thru 2803012;MAIN WHEEL RHH

PA-28RT-201 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL RHH

PA-28RT-201T* s/n 28R-7931001 thru 28R-8631005;MAIN WHEEL RHH

PA-28RT-201T* s/n 2831001 thru 2831038;MAIN WHEEL RHH

PA-44-180* s/n 44-7995001 thru 44-8195026;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-44-180* s/n 4495001 thru 4495013;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-44-180* s/n 4496001 thru 4496999;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-44-180T s/n all;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-62

PA-32R-301* s/n 3246001 thru 3246999;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-63

PA-32R-301T* s/n 3257001 thru 3257999;MAIN WHEEL RH

PA-31-350 (T1020) s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-64

PA-31P s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-65D

PA-31P-350 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31T s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31T1 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31T2 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31T3 (T1040) s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-42 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-1000 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-720* s/n 42-5501003 thru 42-5501039;NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-720* s/n 42-8301001 thru 42-8301002;NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-720* s/n 42-5501040 thru 42-5501060;NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-720R s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31-350 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-67

PA-28R-201* s/n 2844001 thru 2844999;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-68

PA-32R-300 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL RHPTL-KT-69

PA-28-181* s/n 28-7890232 thru 28-8690062;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-7

PA-28-181* s/n 2890001 thru 2890231;MAIN WHEELF

PA-31-350 (T1020) s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-70

PA-31P-350 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-71

PA-31T s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-31T1 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-31T2 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-31T3 (T1040) s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-42 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-1000 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-720* s/n 42-5501003 thru 42-5501039 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEEL
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Model and Serial Number RangeLocationPart Number ReplacesRev
PA-42-720* s/n 42-8301001 thru 42-8301002 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-71

PA-42-720* s/n 42-5501040 thru 42-5501060 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEEL

PA-42-720R s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-31P s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-72

PA-31-350 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-73

PA-44-180* s/n 4496001 thru 4496999;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-74

PA-24 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - RHPTL-KT-75

PA-24-250 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - RH

PA-24-260 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - RH

PA-24-400 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL - RH

PA-28-236* s/n 28-7911001 thru 28-8611008;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-77

PA-28-236* s/n 2811001 thru 2811050;MAIN WHEEL

PA-28R-180* s/n 28R-30005 thru 28R-30481;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-78E

PA-28R-180* s/n 28R-30483 thru 28R-31279;NOSE WHEELE

PA-28R-200* s/n 28R-35001 thru 28R-7135062;NOSE WHEEL

PA-32-301* s/n 32-8006002 thru 32-8606023;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-8

PA-32-301* s/n 3206001 thru 3206060;MAIN WHEEL

PA-32-301T s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-28RT-201 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-80E

PA-28RT-201T* s/n 28R-7931001 thru 28R-8631005;NOSE WHEELE

PA-28RT-201T* s/n 2831001 thru 2831038;NOSE WHEELE

PA-32R-301* s/n 3246001 thru 3246999;NOSE WHEELE

PA-32R-301T* s/n 3257001 thru 3257999;NOSE WHEELE

PA-44-180* s/n 44-7995001 thru 44-8195026;NOSE WHEELE

PA-44-180* s/n 4495001 thru 4495013;NOSE WHEELE

PA-44-180T s/n all;NOSE WHEELE

PA-28R-180* s/n 28R-7130001 thru 28R-7130013;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-81

PA-28R-200* s/n 28R-7135063 thru 28R-7635545;NOSE WHEEL

PA-28R-201* s/n 28R-7737002 thru 28R-7837317;NOSE WHEELE

PA-28R-201* s/n 2837001 thru 2837061;NOSE WHEELE

PA-28R-201T* s/n 28R-7703001 thru 28R-7803373;NOSE WHEELE

PA-28R-201T* s/n 2803001 thru 2803012;NOSE WHEELE

PA-32R-300 s/n all;NOSE WHEELE

PA-32R-301* s/n 32R-8013001 thru 32R-8613006;NOSE WHEELE

PA-32R-301* s/n 3213001 thru 3213103;NOSE WHEELE

PA-32R-301T* s/n 32R-8029001 thru 32R-8629008;NOSE WHEELE

PA-32R-301T* s/n 3229001 thru 3229003;NOSE WHEELE
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Model and Serial Number RangeLocationPart Number ReplacesRev
PA-34-200 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-86

PA-34-200T s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 34-8133001 thru 34-8633031;NOSE WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 3433001 thru 3433172;NOSE WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 3448001 thru 3448079;NOSE WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 3447001 thru 3447029;NOSE WHEEL

PA-34-220T* s/n 3449001 thru 3449999;NOSE WHEEL

PA-46-500TP (w/ G1000) s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-87

PA-46-500TP (w/o G1000) s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-46-350P (w/ G1000) s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-88

PA-46-350P (w/o G1000)* s/n 4636001 thru 4636999;NOSE WHEEL

PA-46R-350T (w/o G1000) s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-46R-350T (w/ G1000) s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-89

PA-32-260* s/n 32-7800001 thru 32-7800008;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-9

PA-32-300* s/n 32-7840044 thru 32-7940290;MAIN WHEEL

PA-31* s/n 31-5 thru 31-7812120;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-90

PA-31-300* s/n 31-5 thru 31-7812120;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31-325* s/n 31-5 thru 31-7812120;NOSE WHEEL

PA-23 s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-91

PA-23 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-23-160 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-23-160 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-23-235 s/n all;MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-92

PA-23-235 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-23-250 (Navy UO-1) s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-23-250 (Navy UO-1) s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-E23-250 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-E23-250 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-23-235 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);MAIN WHEELPTL-KT-93

PA-23-235 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEEL

PA-23-250 (Navy UO-1) s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);MAIN WHEEL

PA-23-250 (Navy UO-1) s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEELA

PA-E23-250 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);MAIN WHEEL

PA-E23-250 s/n all (NOTCHED BUSHINGS);NOSE WHEELA

PA-24 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-95

PA-24-250 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-24-260 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-24-400 s/n all;NOSE WHEEL

PA-30 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL
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Model and Serial Number RangeLocationPart Number ReplacesRev
PA-30 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-95B

PA-39 s/n all;MAIN WHEEL

PA-39 s/n all;NOSE WHEELB

PA-46-310P* s/n 46-8408001 thru 46-8608067;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-96

PA-46-310P* s/n 4608001 thru 4608140;NOSE WHEEL

PA-46-350P (w/o G1000)* s/n 4622001 thru 4622200;NOSE WHEEL

PA-31* s/n 31-7812121 thru 31-8312019 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-97C

PA-31-300* s/n 31-7812121 thru 31-8312019 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEELC

PA-31-325* s/n 31-7812121 thru 31-8312019 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEELC

PA-31* s/n 31-5 thru 31-7812120 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-98C

PA-31-300* s/n 31-5 thru 31-7812120 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEELC

PA-31-325* s/n 31-5 thru 31-7812120 (NOTCHED 

BUSHINGS);

NOSE WHEELC

PA-32RT-300 s/n all;NOSE WHEELPTL-KT-99E,G

PA-32RT-300T s/n all;NOSE WHEELE,G

* Denotes partial model eligibility

"MC" prefix denotes McFarlane Aviation, Inc. manufacture
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